
ORDINANCE NO. 2011-07-072 

Passed: July 18, 2011 
Signed: July 28, 2011 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO A CITY OF URBANA 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM AGREEMENT 

(Center for Women in Transition - Domestic Violence Program 
(Formerly A Woman's Place), Project No. 1011-AAP-01) 

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2010, the Urbana City Council passed Ordinance 
No. 2010-04-024 approving the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium 
Annual Action Plan FY 2010-2011; and 

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2010, the Center for Women in Transition (CWT) and 
A Woman's Fund, the umbrella organization over A Woman's Place, merged, and A 
Woman's Place became a program under the Center for Women in Transition; and 

WHEREAS, On July 19, 2010, the Urbana City Council passed Ordinance No. 
2010-07-061 approving the agreement, which provided Thirty-One Thousand Eight 
Hundred Forty-Six and 00/100 dollars ($31,846.00) in Community Development 
Block Grant (CDBG) funds towards the repair of the foundation, installation 
of proper drainage and grading on the grounds, and installation of a new HVAC 
system, at the domestic violence shelter (formerly A Woman's Place) operated 
by the Center for Women in Transition; and 

WHEREAS, on January 19, 2011, the Center for Women in Transition sent a 
letter to the City of Urbana requesting to amend the Community Development 
Block Grant (CDBG) Agreement in order to revise the scope of work to the 
renovation of the kitchen at the domestic violence shelter operated by the 
Center for Women in Transition; and 

WHEREAS, on March 29, 2011, the Community Development Commission 
unanimously voted to forward the Ordinance approving the proposed amendment 
to the agreement to the Urbana City Council for approval; and 

WHEREAS, on April 18, 2011, the Urbana City Council approved the 
ordinance approving the proposed amendment to the agreement. On May 17, 2011, 
the amendment to the grant agreement was then executed by the Mayor; and 

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2011, the Center for Women in Transition contacted 
the City of Urbana, via email, requesting to extend the deadline for 
completion of the project; and 

WHEREAS, the City and Center for Women in Transition now desire to 
amend the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Agreement to revise the 
length of time for completion of the renovation of the kitchen at the 
domestic violence shelter operated by the Center for Women in Transition from 
June 30, 2011 to August 31, 2011. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

Section 1. That the City of Urbana hereby approves A SECOND AMENDMENT 
TO A CITY OF URBANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AGREEMENT (CENTER FOR 
WOMEN IN TRANSITION-DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROGRAM, PROJECT NO. 1011-AAP-01), a 

Page 1 of 2 



copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and 
authorizes the Mayor of the City of Urbana to execute the same on behalf of 
the City of Urbana. 

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the 
same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the 
City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said 
execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf 
of the City of Urbana, Illinois. 

PASSED by the City Council this 18th day of Jul 
2011 

AYES: Bowersox, Smyth, Stevenson 

NAYS: 

ABSTAINS: 

APPROVED by the Mayor this 28th day of Jul 
2011 

ing, Mayor 
By: Charles A. Smyth, Mayor Pro-tern 

Page 2 of 2 



'.f' 

, I .. , ,i/j/)> 
'\ 

SUBRECIPIENT NAME: Center for Women in Transition 
PROJECT NO. 1011-AAP-01 
CFDA No. 14.218 

A SECOND AMENDMENT TO A CITY OF URBANA 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AGREEMENT 

(Center for Women in Transition-Domestic Violence Program) 
Project No. 1011-AAP-01 

This CDBG Agreement is made this day of July 2011 between the City of 
Urbana, an Illinois Municipal Corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "City"), and Center for 
Women in Transition, an Illinois Not-For-Profit Organization (hereinafter referred to as the 
"Subgrantee"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the City has been designated as an "Entitlement" by the U. S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development under provisions of the Housing and Community Development 
Act of 1974, as amended, and the City has received an entitlement of funds during the period 
July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011, pursuant to the Community Development Block Grant Program 
(hereinafter referred to as the "CDBG Program"); and 

WHEREAS, the Urbana City Council adopted a CDBG Program and budget which 
authorized funding for the repair of the foundation, installation of proper drainage and grading 
on the grounds, and installation of a new HV AC system, at the domestic violence shelter 
(formerly A Woman's Place) operated by Center for Women in Transition, located at 1304 East 
Main Street, Urbana; and 

WHEREAS, the City has the right and authority under said CDBG Program to change the 
amount of funds allocated for CDBG Agreements; and 

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2010, the Urbana City Council passed Ordinance No. 2010-04-
024 approving the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium Annual Action Plan for 
Program Year 2010-2011. 

WHEREAS, on January 21, 2011, the City of Urbana received a letter from the Center 
for Women in Transition requesting a change in the scope of work at the domestic violence 
shelter, to use the funds to renovate the kitchen instead of repairing the foundation, as the 
original work was completed due to a donation from a contractor. 

WHEREAS, on March 29, 2011, the Community Development Commission 
unanimously voted to forward the ordinance approving the proposed amendment to the Urbana 
City Council for approval. 

WHEREAS, on April 18, 2011, the Urbana City Council approved the ordinance 
approving the proposed amendment to the agreement. On May 17, 2011, the amendment to the 
grant agreement was then executed by the Mayor. 

Page 1of2 



WHEREAS, on June 13, 2011, the Center for Women in Transition has requested a 
change in the completion date of the project to renovate the kitchen from June 30, 2011 to 
August 31, 2011. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and of the mutual 
covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The Subgrantee represents to the City that the Project shall now terminate on August 
31, 2011. 

2. All other provisions of said CDBG Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals, and have 
caused this instrument to be executed by their duly authorized officials and corporate seals 
affixed hereto, all on the day and year first above written. 

CITY 

By: WttjA 
Date: g / ~ ( 'Le>l{ 

SEAL 

2 of2 

Date: ___ ~__.{.,._'2_, '·-"-'dl-'-tt ___ _ 

Attest: ~Cf ~ 

Date: __ 'l~--2.1~0~-~/~l ___ _ 

SEAL 
J-. ...... ,.,,..,.., ....... ..,.... ............... ...,,..,..,,. ........ _i 

"OFFICIAL SEAL" l 
CONNIE J. ELDRIDGE 

Notary Public, State of Illinois 
My commission expires 01/05/12 ~ 


